on July 17, 1911, and concurred in by the Board of Aldermen on July 25, 1911: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater 
New York Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
hereby approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to 
an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), to provide 
means for the construction of a public comfort station at 138th street and 3d 
avenue, in the Borough of The Bronx, and that when authority therefor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller be and is hereby

[...]

the stock to be applied to the purpose aforesaid. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 15, 1913. 
Approved by the Mayor September 15, 1913. 

No. 1301. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000), to provide 
means for the construction of a bulkhead on the water-front at Willard Parker and 
Reception Hospitals, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the Depart-
ment of Health. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding forty-eight thousand dollars ($48,000) to provide means for the construction 
of a bulkhead on the water front at Willard Parker and Reception Hospitals, Borough 
of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health, and that when 
authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comp-

[...]

of the par value of the stock to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 15, 1913. 
Approved by the Mayor September 16, 1913. 

No. 1304. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), to provide 
means for the construction of buildings and improvement of grounds by depart-
mental labor, at the Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville, N. Y., under the jurisdiction 
of the Department of Health. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to 'an amount not 
exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), to provide means for the con-
struction of buildings and improvement of grounds by departmental labor, at the 
Tuberculosis Sanatorium, Otisville, N. Y., under the jurisdiction of the Department 
of Health, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board

[...]

to be applied to the purposes aforesaid. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen July 15, 1913. 
Approved by the Mayor September 16, 1913. 

No. 1305. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) in addition 
to corporate stock heretofore authorized, to provide means for the construction of 
a gravity water system including completion of reservoir, at the Tuberculosis Sana-
torium, Otisville, N. Y., under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health.